

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

WA No. 58 of 2024 with  
MC(WA) No. 61 of 2024  
WA No. 59 of 2024 with  
MC(WA) No. 62 of 2024

Date of order: 21.11.2025

---

North Eastern Hill University (NEHU) & ors. vs Panna Lal Shome  
North Eastern Hill University (NEHU) & ors. vs Ajoy Krishna  
Bhattacharjee

---

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mr. Justice Soumen Sen, Chief Justice**  
**Hon'ble Mr. Justice B. Bhattacharjee, Judge**

---

**Appearance:**

For the Appellants : Mr. S. Sen, Adv. with  
Ms E. Blah, Adv.  
For the Respondents : Mr M. Chanda, Adv. with  
Mr B. Ghosh, Adv.

---

We have heard the learned counsel for the parties.

The judgments found out on research on the issues involved in these appeals have been shared with the learned counsel for the parties. We also feel that the judgment of the full bench of the Central Administrative Tribunal, Ernakulam Bench is also required to be considered in the factual background of these cases.

Learned counsel for the parties have submitted that these matters may be fixed after the winter vacation.

Accordingly, list these matters on 05.02.2026.

The parties are directed to file their written notes of argument and exchange the same between them, in the meantime.

**(B. Bhattacharjee)**  
**Judge**

**(Soumen Sen)**  
**Chief Justice**

Meghalaya  
21.11.2025  
*"Sylvana PS"*